The table above illustrates sensitivity of the Company’s profit/loss to changing rates of interest. The discussed impact
on results refers to the time span of subsequent 12 months (assuming that the amount of interest-bearing assets and
liabilities remains unchanged).

Foreign exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange rate risk arises primarily from the fact that approximately 40% of the Company's revenue is from
sales to European Union countries and other European countries and the contracts are concluded in EUR.  The
company granted the Group entities with loans in EUR for their operating activities. Change (decrease) EUR
exchange rate may have a significant impact on sales revenues and the cost of exchange rate differences for
valuation of receivables.  In 2022 the Company was not involved in currency option or any other derivative instruments
of a speculative nature.  The Company partially hedges foreign exchange risk by entering into short- and long-term
foreign exchange hedging transactions, and the Company does not rule out increasing the amount of foreign
exchange contracts in the future.

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2022

Currency

Exchange
rate as at

(PLN)

5% exrate
change
(PLN)

EUR 4.6899 0.2345

USD 4.4018 0.2201

  Boryszew S.A.
  Notes to the 2022 financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

69

Value in currency

effect of
increase in

exchange rate

effect of
decrease in

exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 32 105 7 529 (7 529)

borrowings 186 941 43 838 (43 838)

bonds 248 58 (58)

other liabilities 27 109 (6 357) 6 357

borrowings and loans 61 842 (14 502) 14 502

bonds - - -

leasing 5 129 (1 203) 1 203

Result   29 363 (29 363)

Receivables and payables in USD

trade receivables 9 689 2 133 (2 133)

other liabilities 10 690 (2 353) 2 353

loans, borrowings, leasing 3 051 (672) 672

Result   (892) 892

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2021

Currency

Exchange
rate as at
(PLN)

5% exrate
change (PLN)

EUR 4.5994 0.2300

USD 4.0600 0.2030

  Value
effect of increase in

exchange rate
effect of decrease
in exchange rate

 in currency 5% 5%

 Receivables and payables in EUR

trade and other receivables 126 434  29 080  (29 080)

borrowings  -   -   -

bonds 502  115  (115)

trade and other liabilities 135 813  (31 237) 31 237

borrowings and loans 50 299  (11 569) 11 569

bonds  -   -   -

leasing 31 045  (7 140) 7 140

Result   (20 751) 20 751

Receivables and payables in USD

trade and other receivables 59 180  12 014  (12 014)

trade and other liabilities  -   -   -

loans, borrowings, leasing  -   -   -

Result   12 014  (12 014)

  Boryszew S.A.
  Notes to the 2022 financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

70

Capital management

The policy of the Management Board focuses on maintaining a solid capital standing in order to retain the trust of
investors, lenders and the market and ensure future economic growth of the Company. Growth is the absolute priority
for the Management Board and it is for this purpose that the Company first and foremost seeks to allocate funds, thus
building long-term value for shareholders through acquisitions and new projects.